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 PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Regular Meeting 

Monday, July 15, 2024 
6:00 PM 

East Dundee Police Station, 2nd Floor Meeting Room 
115 E. 3rd Street, East Dundee, IL 60118 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call – Trustee Mahony

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comment
Please keep comments to 5 minutes or less

5. Public Hearings:
a. A Request for a Variance from Section 156.04(C)(1)(a) Regarding the Maximum 

Number of Wall Signs for Each Business, and a Request for a Variance from Section 
156.04(C)(1)(B) Regarding the Maximum Square Feet Allowed for a Business 
Establishment Identification Wall Sign, for the Property Located at 107 Water St., East 
Dundee, IL, 60118 PIN 03-23-318-007, Located in the B-1 Downtown Business 
District

6. Consent Agenda
a. Motion to Approve Committee of the Whole Meeting Minutes Dated June 3, 2024
b. Motion to Accept Warrants Lists in the Amounts of $200,011.15 and $630,850.56
c. Motion To Approve an Ordinance Authorizing Execution of a Contract for Sale of Vacant 

Land and Purchase of Real Property (106 S. River St.)

7. Other Agenda Items
a. Motion to Approve Findings of Fact Granting Variations from Section 156.04(C)(1) 

Regarding the Number of Wall Signs Allowed for Each Business and the Maximum Square 
Feet Allowed for a Business Establishment Identification Wall Sign Located at 107 Water 
Street, East Dundee, IL, 60118 PIN 03-23-318-007, Located in the B-1 Downtown Business 
District

b. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Granting Variations from Section 156.04(C)(1) Regarding 
the Number of Wall Signs Allowed for Each Business and the Maximum Square Feet 
Allowed for a Business Establishment Identification Wall Sign Located at 107 Water Street, 
East Dundee, IL, 60118 PIN 03-23-318-007, Located in the B-1 Downtown Business District
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8. Village President and Board Reports

9. Staff Reports

10. Executive Session
Closed to the public and media under the provisions of the Illinois Open Meetings Act, 5ILCS, 120/2,
(c)(21) Discussion of Minutes, (c)(11) Pending Litigation, (c)(1) Personnel and Legal Counsel, (c)(5)
Acquisition of Property, (c)(6) Sale of Property, (c)(3) Appointments and (c)(2) Collective
Negotiating Matters.

11. Adjournment

c. Motion to Approve a Resolution Approving the Final Design and the Design-Build 
Amendment to the Contract Previously Executed between James McHugh Construction Co. 
and the Village of East Dundee for Design-Build Services of a Two-Level Parking Structure 
Located in the Downtown District of the Village of East Dundee

d. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Approving and Authorizing Execution and Recording of 
Easement Agreements for Permanent Public Utility and Drainage Easements and Temporary 
Construction Easement Agreements (107 N. Van Buren Street, 308 Hill Street, 311 Jackson 
Street, 102 N. River Street, 104-106 N. River Street)

e. Motion to Approve an Ordinance Amending the Employee Personnel Manual Regarding 
Holidays

f. Motion to Advise and Consent of the Village President’s Appointment of Scott Cox to the 
Board of Police Commissioners

g. Motion to Advise and Consent of the Village President’s Appointment of Kim Brunner to the 
Depot Council

h. Motion to Advise and Consent of the Village President’s Appointment of Peggy Scarpelli to 
the Depot Council



State of Illinois   ) 
Counties of Cook and Kane ) SS 
Village of East Dundee  ) 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of East Dundee will hold a public 
hearing on July 15, 2024, at 6:00 P.M. at the East Dundee Police Station 2nd Floor Meeting Room, 115 E. 
3rd Street, East Dundee, Illinois, to consider the following request: 
 

A request for a variance from Section 156.04(C)(1)(a) regarding the maximum number of 
wall signs for each business, and a request for a variance from Section 156.04(C)(1)(b) 
regarding the maximum square feet allowed for a business establishment identification 
wall sign, for the property located at 107 Water St., East Dundee, IL, 60118 PIN 03-23-
318-007, located in the B-1 Downtown Business District. 

 
PIN:  03-23-318-007 
 
Legal Description:  LOT 2 (EXCEPT THE SOURTHERLY 66.67 FEET THEREOF), THE SOUTHERLY 63 FEET OF 
LOT 3, AS MEASURED ALONG WEST LINE OF WATER STREET, OF HAERTEL’S SUBDIVISION, IN THE VILLAGE 
OF EAST DUNDEE, KANE COUNTY, ILLLINOIS. 
 
All interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard. Any questions regarding this public hearing 
process may be directed to Franco Bottalico, 120 Barrington Avenue, East Dundee, Illinois, 60118 via email 
at FBottalico@eastdundee.net, or by phone at (847) 815-0472. 
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CALL TO ORDER 
President Lynam calls to order the Village of East Dundee Committee of the Whole Meeting at 6:00 p.m.    
 
ROLL CALL: 
Trustees Mahony, Kunze, Brittin, Treiber, Sauder, and President Lynam. Trustee Saviano was absent. 
 
Also in attendance are Director of Public Works Phil Cotter, Assistant to the Administrator Franco Bottalico, 
Village Engineer Joe Heinz, Attorney Kelley Gandurski and Clerk Katherine Diehl. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  None 
 
AGENDA ITEMS:  
 

a. Continued Discussion Regarding Regulating Food Trucks 
 
President Lynam stated that DC Cobb’s owner, Dan Hart, advised that Woodstock holds a food truck 
festival, and this type of event may be a workable compromise. He stated that he agrees with the idea of 
hosting a food truck festival in East Dundee once or twice a year. Trustee Sauder said that he likes the idea of 
hosting events that feature food trucks, particularly Motor Monday Cruise Night. He feels it will attract 
people to the village. He suggested that local businesses host food trucks that offer different foods than East 
Dundee restaurants do so it is noncompeting. Trustee Treiber stated that he does not see a need for food 
trucks as he feels there are plenty of dining opportunities with current restaurants. Trustee Kunze stated that 
he is fine with the pilot program plan to host food trucks for Motor Monday events and see how that goes. 
Trustee Mahony agrees with slowly testing food trucks in town. She added that hosting food trucks does not 
negate the need for an ordinance, but rather a policy. Trustee Brittin feels that a reasonable compromise this 
year is to host food trucks at Motor Monday and at a food truck festival.  
 
Joe Zeller of The Distance Social addressed the Board stating that he feels food trucks will bring new visitors 
to the village, however, does not feel the need for food trucks on a regular basis. Colin Hagerty of Tequila 
Val’s suggested implementing a clause that any food truck is to be stationed a minimum of 150 feet from the 
closest restaurant. Lucy DeLap, Motor Monday Organizer on behalf of the Village, stated that there are two 
types of people that attend the Motor Monday event. One group type wants to grab food and sit at a picnic 
table with other attendees. The other group type will park their show car and go sit down and eat at an 
establishment. Currently there is a hot dog/pretzel vendor and a Kona Ice truck at the event, and she feels 
these are great vendors for this particular event. AJ Singh of Aliano’s Ristorante would like financial data to 
be collected from this pilot program. Julius White of DC Cobb’s stated that they partner heavily with Black 
& Gray Brewing and are a very big part of each other’s businesses. He said with all the new restaurants over 
the past 5 years, Black & Gray no longer feels that food trucks would be an asset to them. Marc Quattrocchi 
of the East Dundee Fire Department stated that the fire department’s main concern is for safety. He advised 
that there are unregulated food trucks already operating outside of the downtown district every weekend that 
he alone attempts to enforce. He added that he cannot regulate a food truck that he does not know about. He 
stated that he just wanted to make the Board aware that they are already here in town.  
 

b. Discussion with Baxter & Woodman Regarding Lead Service Line Replacement 
 

Public Works Director Cotter advised that since June of last year, with the assistance of Baxter & Woodman, 
the Village has completed and submitted its material service line inventory to the IEPA, with the exception 
of approximately 100 homes still to complete the survey. Cotter also advised that a lead service line 
replacement plan has also since been developed and submitted. He stated that the next objective is to develop 
a program for replacing lead services in the community as there are currently funds included in this fiscal 
year budget to do this. Next, a representative from Baxter & Woodman gave a slideshow presentation for 
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funding lead service line replacements.  
 
 
 
Motion to adjourn the Regular Village Board meeting at 7:28 p.m. by Brittin/Kunze. 
Meeting Adjourns by unanimous consent. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Katherine Diehl 
 
 
 
 
       By:  __________________________________ 
         Village President, Jeffrey Lynam 
Attest: __________________________________ 
 Village Clerk, Katherine Diehl 
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Report dates: 7/1/2024-7/1/2024 Jun 28, 2024  11:57AM

Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number

Invoice Amount

ADVANCED AUTOMATION & CONTROLS INC

24-4512 WWTP SCADA SYSTEM                                  06/12/2024 303.17 60-33-5291

          Total ADVANCED AUTOMATION & CONTROLS INC: 303.17

AFLAC

550654 AFLAC 06/26/2024 759.68 27-01-2215

          Total AFLAC: 759.68

ALBRECHT ENTERPRISES, INC.

5317 ASBESTOS INSP  06/12/2024 750.00 32-32-5950

5317 ASBESTOS INSP  06/12/2024 750.00 39-01-5957

          Total ALBRECHT ENTERPRISES, INC.: 1,500.00

ALLEGRA PRINT & IMAGING

70164 ANNUAL REPORT 06/21/2024 510.00 01-21-5340

          Total ALLEGRA PRINT & IMAGING: 510.00

ARENDS HOGAN WALKER LLC

11901678 MOWER REPAIR 05/24/2024 1,019.59 01-31-5130

          Total ARENDS HOGAN WALKER LLC: 1,019.59

AT&T

061324 ATT W/S 06/13/2024 838.46 60-33-5320

          Total AT&T: 838.46

B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES INC

19385 INSPECTIONS                                        06/17/2024 45.00 01-25-5290

64943 INSPECTIONS                                        06/13/2024 200.00 01-25-5290

          Total B&F CONSTRUCTION CODE SERVICES INC: 245.00

BAXTER AND WOODMAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS

061724 MS4 SERVICES  260513                                06/17/2024 780.00 01-31-5220

061724 WATER SYSTEM STUDY 06/17/2024 1,696.25 60-33-5220

061724 IEPA PROJECT PLAN  260510 06/17/2024 1,085.00 60-33-5220

061724 WS RATE 255457/459/260511 06/17/2024 3,514.37 60-33-5220

061724 WS RATE STUDY 06/17/2024 3,514.38 60-33-5221

061724 GIS 260512 06/17/2024 865.00 60-33-5290

061724 CONF RPT 260514 06/17/2024 1,200.00 60-33-5290

061724 LEAD SERVICE 260504 06/17/2024 3,566.25 60-33-5946

061724 LEAD SERVICE 260509 06/17/2024 1,862.50 60-33-5946

          Total BAXTER AND WOODMAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS:

18,083.75

BEVERLY MATERIALS INC.

306275 STONE  - MAXWELTON  06/22/2024 54.18 01-31-5140

          Total BEVERLY MATERIALS INC.: 54.18
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BMI LICENSING DEPT

53806404 ANNUAL LICENSE 06/02/2024 435.00 01-37-5410

          Total BMI LICENSING DEPT: 435.00

BRY-AIR INC

78067 HVAC FILTERS - WTP 06/21/2024 1,555.83 60-33-5110

          Total BRY-AIR INC: 1,555.83

Buy Sell Business Brokers

061324 BDD SALES TAX REBATE 06/13/2024 23,818.37 34-01-5876

061324 311 BARRINGTON TIF REIMB #3 06/13/2024 36,237.82 39-01-5876

          Total Buy Sell Business Brokers: 60,056.19

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

4196322403 FLOOR MATS - VH                                    06/19/2024 53.57 01-12-5110

4196322396 MATS PD 06/19/2024 50.77 01-21-5121

          Total CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY: 104.34

CLARK HILL PLC

1451568 LEGAL SERV ADMIN 06/26/2024 310.00 01-12-5230

1451568 LEGAL SERV PD 06/26/2024 532.50 01-21-5230

1451568 BAIMA PENSION 06/26/2024 461.50 01-21-5230

1451568 LEGAL SERV PW 06/26/2024 852.00 01-31-5230

1451568 LEGAL SERV PW 06/26/2024 852.00 60-33-5230

          Total CLARK HILL PLC: 3,008.00

COM ED

061424 COM ED VH 06/14/2024 39.60 01-31-5510

061424 COM ED STREETS 06/14/2024 104.98 28-01-5510

          Total COM ED: 144.58

COMED

061324 STREET LIGHTS 06/13/2024 2,002.31 28-01-5510

          Total COMED: 2,002.31

DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY

918628563 MULCH 06/17/2024 169.20 01-31-5150

918603802 TREE PRUNING                                       06/10/2024 780.00 01-31-5190

          Total DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY: 949.20

DIRECT ENERGY

24170005460.2 STREET LIGHTS 06/01/2084 229.25 01-31-5510

24170005460.2 W & WW UTILITIES 06/01/2084 9,871.01 60-33-5510

          Total DIRECT ENERGY: 10,100.26

DUNDEE MARATHON

5100507 PLANNING MTG ICE 06/26/2024 5.00 01-12-5630

5100504 WDW ICE 06/12/2024 10.00 01-37-5631
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          Total DUNDEE MARATHON: 15.00

DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS

479457 CAP FOR TRAILER 06/14/2024 19.45 01-31-5120

          Total DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS: 19.45

DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC

1 062224 BDD DUNDEE GATEWA                                  06/22/2024 4,166.67 33-01-5876

          Total DW-SERVANT FUND (EAST DUNDEE) LLC: 4,166.67

ELROD FRIEDMAN LLP

053124 PROF LEGAL SERV 05/31/2024 16,758.00 01-12-5230

053124 TIF 3 DOWNTOWN 05/31/2024 5,139.73 39-01-5230

          Total ELROD FRIEDMAN LLP: 21,897.73

FAST MRO SUPPLIES, INC

8165 OPER SUPPLIES 06/19/2024 219.28 60-33-5630

          Total FAST MRO SUPPLIES, INC: 219.28

GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC

22346224 UNIFORM ALLOW. - KM 10/10/2022 5.37 01-21-5080

28233653 UNIFORM ALLOW. - KM 06/14/2024 63.96 01-21-5080

28316623 UNIFORM ALLOW. - KM 06/24/2024 109.00 01-21-5080

          Total GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC: 178.33

GRAINGER, INC.

9162993837 STAGE TARP 06/25/2024 180.69 01-31-5630

9150750215 HVAC FILTERS 06/13/2024 43.20 60-33-5110

          Total GRAINGER, INC.: 223.89

GRANITE FABRICATOR INC

061724 VOED B&Z COINTER 06/17/2024 500.00 32-15-5948

          Total GRANITE FABRICATOR INC: 500.00

H&H ELECTRIC CO.

43672 STREET LIGHT POLE/FIXTURE  05/23/2024 422.23 15-01-5950

          Total H&H ELECTRIC CO.: 422.23

HAWKINS, INC.

6784164 WATER CHEMICALS                                    06/15/2024 160.00 60-33-5650

6784165 WATER CHEMICALS                                    06/15/2024 10.00 60-33-5650

6790237 W CHEMICALS                                       06/21/2024 3,608.82 60-33-5650

          Total HAWKINS, INC.: 3,778.82

HELPING HAND IT

24-46143 IT SERVICES 06/12/2024 181.25 01-12-5286

24-46171 IT SERVICES 06/18/2024 162.50 01-12-5286
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24-46198 IT SERVICES 06/25/2024 72.50 01-12-5286

          Total HELPING HAND IT: 416.25

HIGHSTAR TRAFFIC

5902 PED CROSSING SIGNS - RIVER  06/13/2024 842.00 01-31-5150

6128 SIGN REFLECTORS 06/25/2024 210.00 01-31-5150

6129 STREET SIGNS 06/25/2024 156.00 01-31-5150

          Total HIGHSTAR TRAFFIC: 1,208.00

HOME DEPOT

061324 CONCRETE WORK 06/13/2024 126.91 01-31-5630

061324 VILLAGE HALL  06/13/2024 30.54 32-15-5948

061324 WW CAMERAS 06/13/2024 399.98 60-33-5111

061324 WASTEWATER OPER SUPPLIE 06/13/2024 145.61 60-33-5630

          Total HOME DEPOT: 703.04

ILLINOIS GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS

20752 COA REV FY2023 06/26/2024 460.00 01-14-5410

3154076 IGFOA TRAINING                                     06/17/2024 315.00 01-14-5430

          Total ILLINOIS GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS: 775.00

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

062624 IML TIF SEMINAR 06/24/2026 225.00 01-14-5430

          Total ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE: 225.00

ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND

91511 W/C ADMIN 06/13/2024 743.90 01-12-5520

91511 W/C FIN 06/13/2024 374.45 01-14-5520

91511 W/C PD 06/13/2024 4,343.62 01-21-5520

91511 W/C BLDG 06/13/2024 374.45 01-25-5520

91511 W/C W/S 06/13/2024 748.90 01-31-5520

91511 W/C PW 06/13/2024 898.68 60-33-5520

          Total ILLINOIS PUBLIC RISK FUND: 7,484.00

J.G. UNIFORMS, INC

132343 UNIFORM  06/21/2024 750.65 01-21-5080

43353 UNIFORM  06/21/2024 85.00 01-21-5080

          Total J.G. UNIFORMS, INC: 835.65

JOHNSON RESEARCH GROUP

2183 TIF ANALYSIS 06/18/2024 5,062.50 38-01-5290

          Total JOHNSON RESEARCH GROUP: 5,062.50

KANE COUNTY CHIEF'S OF POLICE ASSOCIATIO

1672 TASK FORCE ANNUAL                                  06/14/2024 750.00 01-21-5410

          Total KANE COUNTY CHIEF'S OF POLICE ASSOCIATIO: 750.00
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M.E. SIMPSON COMPANY INC

42580 VALVE EXERCISING PROGRAM  06/26/2024 10,560.00 60-33-5140

          Total M.E. SIMPSON COMPANY INC: 10,560.00

MIDWEST SALT

474905 COARSE SALT                                        06/20/2024 3,300.96 60-33-5650

          Total MIDWEST SALT: 3,300.96

NORTH EAST MULTI-REGIONAL TRAINING

356712 TRAINING RS                                 06/18/2024 325.00 01-21-5430

          Total NORTH EAST MULTI-REGIONAL TRAINING: 325.00

NORTHWESTERN MEDICINE OCCUPATIONAL HEALT

053124 5514767  552100 05/31/2024 248.00 01-21-5240

053124 552374551467 552100  05/31/2024 344.00 01-31-5240

053124 5514767  552100 05/31/2024 130.00 60-33-5240

          Total NORTHWESTERN MEDICINE OCCUPATIONAL HEALT:

722.00

ORANGE CRUSH

109797 ASPHALT                           DISPO 05/31/2024 50.00 01-31-5570

109823 ASPHALT                           DISPO 05/31/2024 50.00 01-31-5570

          Total ORANGE CRUSH: 100.00

PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC

293914 PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 06/23/2024 66.70 01-25-5330

          Total PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS, INC: 66.70

RALPH HELM, INC

396529 CHAIN SAW 06/18/2024 32.28 01-31-5130

396530 CHAIN SAWS 06/18/2024 47.98 01-31-5130

          Total RALPH HELM, INC: 80.26

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC

2348303 AMMUNITION 06/11/2024 804.00 01-21-5430

2350515 SUPPLIES 06/22/2024 1,390.00 01-21-5430

          Total RAY O'HERRON CO. INC: 2,194.00

RC CUSTOM PAINTING

1385 DEPOT PAINTING 06/19/2024 1,550.00 34-01-5945

          Total RC CUSTOM PAINTING: 1,550.00

REVIZE LLC

18585 WEBSITE HOSTING & MAINTEN 06/12/2024 1,900.00 01-12-5615

          Total REVIZE LLC: 1,900.00



VILLAGE OF EAST DUNDEE Warrant Report July 1, 2024  Page:     6

Report dates: 7/1/2024-7/1/2024 Jun 28, 2024  11:57AM

Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net Voided GL Account Number

Invoice Amount

RUSSO

20039028 BLOWER REPAIR 06/19/2024 369.03 01-31-5130

20741436 MOWER OIL 06/19/2024 15.98 01-31-5130

          Total RUSSO: 385.01

STAPLES ADVANTAGE

7000740216 OFFICE SUPP,LIES 05/25/2024 128.22 01-21-5610

          Total STAPLES ADVANTAGE: 128.22

SUMMIT SQUARE ASSOCIATION

062524 ASSOCIATION DUES 06/25/2024 1,910.27 01-12-5410

          Total SUMMIT SQUARE ASSOCIATION: 1,910.27

THOMPSON ELEVATOR SERVICE

24-1223 ELEV INSP 06/17/2024 50.00 01-01-1112

          Total THOMPSON ELEVATOR SERVICE: 50.00

ULINE

179589563 VH SUPPLIES 06/19/2024 713.06 01-12-5630

          Total ULINE: 713.06

VERIZON WIRELESS

9966252640 VERIZON ADMIN 06/10/2024 95.50 01-12-5320

9966252640 VERIZON FIN 06/10/2024 95.27 01-14-5320

9966252640 VERIZON B&Z 06/10/2024 59.27 01-25-5320

9966252640 VERIZON SWR/WTR 06/10/2024 324.86 01-31-5320

9966252640 VERIZON PW 06/10/2024 151.74 60-33-5320

9966616425 W/WW DIALER MODEMS 06/14/2024 37.16 60-33-5320

          Total VERIZON WIRELESS: 763.80

WEX INC

070124 FUEL CHARGES PD 07/01/2024 2,714.60 01-21-5620

070124 B&Z FUEL 07/01/2024 58.46 01-25-5620

070124 FUEL CHARGES PW 07/01/2024 1,686.72 01-31-5620

070124 FUEL CHARGES WS 07/01/2024 1,739.71 60-33-5620

          Total WEX INC: 6,199.49

WILSON NURSERIES INC

448786 PARKWAY TREE 06/24/2024 412.00 01-31-5190

          Total WILSON NURSERIES INC: 412.00

ZELLER CREATIVE GROUP

24117 BANNERS 06/12/2024 6,600.00 34-01-5954

          Total ZELLER CREATIVE GROUP: 6,600.00

ZINGRONE ARCHTECTS, PLLC

1033 110 RAILROAD SITE PLAN 06/11/2024 11,500.00 39-01-5290
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          Total ZINGRONE ARCHTECTS, PLLC: 11,500.00

          Grand Totals:  200,011.15

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.
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ACE HARDWARE

063024 BOLTS & TWINE 06/30/2024 24.53 01-31-5630

063024 HVAC FILTERS 06/30/2024 15.96 60-33-5110

063024 OPER SUPPLIES 06/30/2024 5.48 60-33-5630

063024 TAPE MEASURE 06/30/2024 44.99 60-33-5640

          Total ACE HARDWARE: 90.96

ADVANCED AUTOMATION & CONTROLS INC

24-4536 WWTP SCADA SYSTEM                                  06/27/2024 240.00 60-33-5291

          Total ADVANCED AUTOMATION & CONTROLS INC: 240.00

ALGONQUIN WELDING LLC

339 WELD STREET LIGHT POLE  06/27/2024 350.00 01-31-5150

          Total ALGONQUIN WELDING LLC: 350.00

AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO

1856161009 07 ADMIN FEE 07/01/2024 475.00 39-01-5810

          Total AMALGAMATED BANK OF CHICAGO: 475.00

AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORPORATION

34845 CODE UP-DATE                                       06/30/2024 50.00 01-12-5260

34951 CODES & ORDINANCE UPDATE 06/30/2024 3,128.63 01-12-5260

          Total AMERICAN LEGAL PUBLISHING CORPORATION: 3,178.63

BATEMAN LAW OFFICES, LTD

070924 EDPD AA HEARING                                 07/09/2024 285.00 01-21-5230

070924 AA BUILDING 07/09/2024 142.50 01-25-5230

          Total BATEMAN LAW OFFICES, LTD: 427.50

BEVERLY MATERIALS INC.

307009 IL 25 - WATER MAIN BREAK 07/06/2024 653.32 60-33-5140

          Total BEVERLY MATERIALS INC.: 653.32

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD

070124 BCBS ADMIN 07/01/2024 3,882.28 01-12-5060

070124 BCBS FIN 07/01/2024 1,000.57 01-14-5060

070124 BCBS PD 07/01/2024 28,925.50 01-21-5060

070124 BCBS BLDG 07/01/2024 1,809.35 01-25-5060

070124 BCBS PW 07/01/2024 6,507.24 01-31-5060

070124 BCBS EMP CONTRIB 07/01/2024 5,138.68 27-01-2207

070124 BCBS RETIREES 07/01/2024 6,021.27 27-01-2210

070124 BCBS WTR/SWR 07/01/2024 8,144.85 60-33-5060

          Total BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD: 61,429.74

CASSIDY TIRE & SERVICE

922023179 SKID STEER TIRES 06/26/2024 839.50 01-31-5120

922023179 SKID STEER TIRES 06/26/2024 839.50 60-33-5120
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          Total CASSIDY TIRE & SERVICE: 1,679.00

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

4192058076 FLOOR MATS - VH                                    05/08/2024 53.57 01-12-5110

4197666552 MATS - VH                                          07/02/2024 53.57 01-12-5110

4197666565 MATS PD 07/02/2024 50.77 01-21-5121

          Total CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY: 157.91

CIVIC SYSTEMS

25002 FINANCE/UB SOFTWARE SUPP 06/27/2024 3,597.50 01-14-5286

25002 NEW FINANCE/UB SO                                  06/27/2024 3,597.50 60-33-5286

          Total CIVIC SYSTEMS: 7,195.00

COMED

062924 STREET LIGHTS 06/29/2024 1,281.22 28-01-5510

          Total COMED: 1,281.22

COVERALL NORTH AMERICA DBA

1010730995 CLEANING VH 07/01/2024 329.00 01-12-5110

1010730995 CLEANING POLICE 07/01/2024 1,410.00 01-21-5121

1010730995 CLEANING PW 446 ELGIN AVE 07/01/2024 95.00 01-31-5110

1010730995 CLEANING DEPOT 07/01/2024 95.00 01-31-5196

1010730995 CLEANING PW PRAIRIIE LAKE 07/01/2024 236.00 60-33-5110

1010730995 CLEANING PW 401 ELGIN AVE 07/01/2024 236.00 60-33-5111

          Total COVERALL NORTH AMERICA DBA: 2,401.00

CREATIVE PROMOTIONAL APPAREL

18974 PW LOGO ON ITEMS 07/09/2024 56.88 01-31-5080

18974 PW LOGO ON ITEMS 07/09/2024 56.87 60-33-5080

          Total CREATIVE PROMOTIONAL APPAREL: 113.75

CURRENT TECHNOLOGIES

734731 SUPPORT 06/28/2024 123.75 01-21-5286

          Total CURRENT TECHNOLOGIES: 123.75

DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY

918673051 PARKWAY TREE REMOVALS 06/28/2024 3,900.00 01-31-5190

          Total DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY: 3,900.00

DUNDEE LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION

7178 LANDSCAPE MAINT 06/26/2024 800.00 01-31-5110

          Total DUNDEE LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION: 800.00

DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS

480688 TRUCK WASH SOAP 06/27/2024 10.23 01-31-5630

          Total DUNDEE NAPA  AUTO PARTS: 10.23
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EAST DUNDEE POLICE PENSION FUND

71024 1ST  POLICE PENSION PAYMEN 07/10/2024 386,260.87 01-21-5055

          Total EAST DUNDEE POLICE PENSION FUND: 386,260.87

ELGIN KEY & LOCK CO. INC.

240967 KEY FOR BRANDISS OFFICE 06/27/2024 3.30 01-12-5110

          Total ELGIN KEY & LOCK CO. INC.: 3.30

ELWIRA REICHWEIN

1745000 CLOSED ACCT PAYMENT 07/10/2024 62.70 99-00-1005

          Total ELWIRA REICHWEIN: 62.70

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CORP

4468449 FLEX PLAN 05/05/2024 60.00 01-12-5060

4506549 FLEX PLAN 06/15/2024 60.00 01-12-5060

          Total EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CORP: 120.00

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST

060524 PD MAINT ON LEASE 07/08/2024 210.96 01-21-5120

070324 PD MAINT ON LEASE 07/08/2024 200.00 01-21-5120

060524 PD MAINT MGMT ON LEASE 07/08/2024 6,280.35 01-21-5280

060524 NEW PD VEHICLES TO LEASE 07/08/2024 22,015.01 01-21-5280

070324 PD LEASE VEH 07/08/2024 5,265.17 01-21-5280

          Total ENTERPRISE FM TRUST: 33,971.49

FASTSIGNS

97-65765 DEPOT MARKET SIGN 07/08/2024 427.00 01-37-5340

97-65775 BOIL ORDER SIGNS 07/03/2024 195.00 60-33-5630

          Total FASTSIGNS: 622.00

FEHR GRAHAM

123956 IDOT FOLLOW UP 06/28/2024 77.00 38-01-5220

          Total FEHR GRAHAM: 77.00

GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC

28396021 UNIFORM ALLOW 07/02/2024 158.50 01-21-5080

          Total GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC: 158.50

GOLD SHIELD DETECTIVE AGENCY, INC

2247 BG CHECK 04/19/2024 1,161.80 01-21-5290

          Total GOLD SHIELD DETECTIVE AGENCY, INC: 1,161.80

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC

14747845 COPIER SERVICE -PD 07/12/2024 454.28 01-21-5340

14747845 COPIER SERVICE - WTP 07/12/2024 124.52 60-33-5340

14747845 COPIER SERVICE - WWTP 07/12/2024 21.91 60-33-5340
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          Total GORDON FLESCH COMPANY, INC: 600.71

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICES ASSOCIATION

20752 COA REV FEE 06/26/2024 460.00 01-14-5210

3154076 BUDGET TRAINING 06/17/2024 315.00 01-14-5430

          Total GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICES ASSOCIATION: 775.00

GRIFFIN WILLIAMS MCMAHON & WALSH LLP

20369 LOCAL PROSECUTIONS 07/01/2024 750.00 01-21-5230

          Total GRIFFIN WILLIAMS MCMAHON & WALSH LLP: 750.00

H&H ELECTRIC CO.

43686 STREET LIGHT TROUBLESHOO 02/01/2124 1,797.61 01-31-5150

43711 REMOVE DETERIORATED POL 03/05/2024 2,483.23 01-31-5150

          Total H&H ELECTRIC CO.: 4,280.84

HEINZ, GERALD & ASSOC.

21269 MISC ENGINEERING 07/05/2024 1,782.00 01-12-5220

21273 VH PARKING LOT 07/05/2024 2,541.00 01-12-5220

21279 BEVERLY UTIL EXT 07/05/2024 810.00 01-25-5220

21270 FAU STP BARRINGTON AVE 07/05/2024 162.00 01-31-5220

21277 2024 STREET PROGRAM 07/05/2024 810.00 32-31-6090

21275 23 MICHIGAN 07/05/2024 81.00 85-01-2031

21272 PENNY RD/RT 68 07/05/2024 81.00 85-01-2378

21271 590 HEALY 07/05/2024 162.00 85-01-2395

21276 DAVEY TREE 07/05/2024 243.00 85-01-2403

21278 OC LAB 07/05/2024 1,296.00 85-01-2404

          Total HEINZ, GERALD & ASSOC.: 7,968.00

HELPING HAND IT

24-46215 IT SERVICES 06/27/2024 36.25 01-12-5286

24-46339 IT SERVICES 07/01/2024 3,301.63 01-12-5286

24-46409 IT SERVICES 07/02/2024 253.75 01-12-5286

          Total HELPING HAND IT: 3,591.63

HINCKLEY SPRINGS

23907757 0706 VH WATER 07/06/2024 42.59 01-12-5630

23840544 0706 PD WATER 07/06/2024 158.04 01-21-5630

23840544 0706 PW WATER 07/06/2024 35.86 01-31-5630

          Total HINCKLEY SPRINGS: 236.49

HOUSE OF DOORS

22206 SPECIAL EVENTS GARAGE  05/31/2024 452.64 01-31-5110

          Total HOUSE OF DOORS: 452.64

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

400329 A MS4 PERMIT 06/18/2024 1,000.00 01-31-5591

28541 A IEPA PERMIT FEES 06/18/2024 17,500.00 60-33-5531

6458 A INDUSTRIAL PERMIT  06/18/2024 500.00 60-33-5531
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          Total ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY: 19,000.00

JM CONSTRUCTIONS PROS

240308 CASH BOND REIMB 07/10/2024 5,000.00 01-09-4205

          Total JM CONSTRUCTIONS PROS: 5,000.00

MIDWEST SALT

474412 COARSE SALT                                        05/17/2024 3,497.52 60-33-5650

475113 COARSE SALT                                        07/05/2024 3,525.60 60-33-5650

          Total MIDWEST SALT: 7,023.12

NICOR GAS

062624 NICOR VH 07/08/2024 183.67 01-31-5510

062624 NICOR S/W 07/08/2024 2,341.61 60-33-5510

          Total NICOR GAS: 2,525.28

NORTHERN CONTRACTING, INC

197 REPLACE FENCE SURROUNDI 07/04/2024 6,739.87 60-33-5111

          Total NORTHERN CONTRACTING, INC: 6,739.87

NORTHSTOCK, INC

45332 PURCHASE UNIT HEATER FOR  06/22/2024 7,421.92 60-33-5111

          Total NORTHSTOCK, INC: 7,421.92

ORANGE CRUSH

110040 SURFACE - TON                                      06/30/2024 745.80 01-31-5150

110051 SURFACE - TON                                      06/30/2024 279.18 01-31-5150

110051 ASPHALT                           DISPO 06/30/2024 25.00 01-31-5570

110073 ASPHALT                           DISPO 06/30/2024 50.00 01-31-5570

          Total ORANGE CRUSH: 1,099.98

OTTO ENGINEERING

1170592 UNIFORM                                        07/03/2024 40.80 01-21-5080

1170601 UNIFORM                                        07/02/2024 355.81 01-21-5080

          Total OTTO ENGINEERING: 396.61

P.F.  PETTIBONE

185814 UNIFORM 04/19/2024 448.00 01-21-5080

          Total P.F.  PETTIBONE: 448.00

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC

247208612 WATER TESTING 06/28/2024 200.00 60-33-5290

247208613 WW TESTING 06/28/2024 3,406.90 60-33-5291

          Total PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, LLC: 3,606.90

PAUL SWEIGERT

416 WATER TOWN DRONE PICS 07/01/2024 75.00 01-12-5290
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          Total PAUL SWEIGERT: 75.00

QUAD COM 9-1-1

24-EDPD-07 DISPATCH SERV 07/01/2024 16,760.09 01-21-5360

          Total QUAD COM 9-1-1: 16,760.09

RAY O'HERRON CO. INC

2351936 UNIFORM  07/01/2024 1,602.98 01-21-5080

2351938 UNIFORM  07/01/2024 1,572.98 01-21-5080

2351945 UNIFORM  07/01/2024 1,572.98 01-21-5080

          Total RAY O'HERRON CO. INC: 4,748.94

SHINE & DETAIL CLEANING CORP

062824 PD CLEANING 06/28/2024 2,751.17 01-21-5121

          Total SHINE & DETAIL CLEANING CORP: 2,751.17

STANARD & ASSOCIATES INC.

58446 ENTRY LEVEL EVALU                                  06/27/2024 990.00 01-12-5290

          Total STANARD & ASSOCIATES INC.: 990.00

STANDARD INS CO - D/V

070124 ADMIN DEN 07/01/2024 245.08 01-12-5060

070124 V ADVIN VIS 07/01/2024 10.24 01-12-5060

070124 FIN DEN 07/01/2024 56.07 01-14-5060

070124 V FIN VIS 07/01/2024 4.70 01-14-5060

070124 PD DEN 07/01/2024 1,436.63 01-21-5060

070124 V PD VIS 07/01/2024 69.34 01-21-5060

070124 BLDG DEN 07/01/2024 98.79 01-25-5060

070124 V BLD VIS 07/01/2024 6.83 01-25-5060

070124 PW DEN 07/01/2024 356.52 01-31-5060

070124 V PW VIS 07/01/2024 24.17 01-31-5060

070124 EMPL DEN 07/01/2024 368.09 27-01-2208

070124 V EMP VIS 07/01/2024 342.65 27-01-2208

070124 WTS SRW DEN 07/01/2024 442.24 60-33-5060

070124 V W'S VIS 07/01/2024 28.27 60-33-5060

          Total STANDARD INS CO - D/V: 3,489.62

STANDARD INS CO - LIFE

070124 ADMIN                                             07/01/2024 64.35 01-12-5060

070124 FINANCE                                           07/01/2024 36.09 01-14-5060

070124 POLICE                                            07/01/2024 351.46 01-21-5060

070124 BUILDING                                          07/01/2024 30.65 01-25-5060

070124 PW 07/01/2024 95.52 01-31-5060

070124 EMPLOYEE 07/01/2024 250.18 27-01-2208

070124 W/S 07/01/2024 137.93 60-33-5060

          Total STANDARD INS CO - LIFE: 966.18

STEWART SPREADING

3851 BIOSOLIDS TRANS AND LAND A 07/03/2024 3,000.00 60-33-5287
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          Total STEWART SPREADING: 3,000.00

SUBURBAN ELEVATOR

8106620866 QUATERLY PREVENTIVE MAINT 07/01/2024 611.58 01-21-5121

          Total SUBURBAN ELEVATOR: 611.58

THE FUNKY BRUSH AND PALETTE, LLC

071024 WDW 7/10/24 07/10/2024 315.00 01-37-5290

          Total THE FUNKY BRUSH AND PALETTE, LLC: 315.00

THOMAS DZUBIN

1679000 WATER BILL FINAL OVERPAY 07/10/2024 4.44 99-00-1005

          Total THOMAS DZUBIN: 4.44

TLO LLC

259283-20240 MEMBERSHIP                                         06/30/2024 75.00 01-21-5410

          Total TLO LLC: 75.00

T-MOBILE

062124 CHIEF, DC & SERGEANT’S CEL 06/21/2024 125.85 01-21-5320

          Total T-MOBILE: 125.85

TOP BOARD-UP LLC

21420 BOARD UP HAEGER 06/24/2024 3,150.00 39-01-5955

          Total TOP BOARD-UP LLC: 3,150.00

TRACY'S FUN FACE PAINTING

071024 BALLOON ARTIST 07/10/2024 210.00 01-37-5290

          Total TRACY'S FUN FACE PAINTING: 210.00

UGSI CHEMICAL FEED

34191 POLYMER FEED SYSTEM 07/05/2024 1,352.65 60-33-5131

          Total UGSI CHEMICAL FEED: 1,352.65

ULINE

179998343 GARBAGE CAN LINERS 06/28/2024 478.76 01-31-5630

          Total ULINE: 478.76

US BANK

5221 062524 B COMCAST 06/25/2024 31.47 01-12-5286

1680 062524 K MAILCHIMP 06/25/2024 80.00 01-12-5410

1680 062524 K SIRIUS 06/25/2024 17.83 01-12-5410

5221 062524 B ADOBE 06/25/2024 383.84 01-12-5410

6309 062524 E APA 06/25/2024 101.00 01-12-5410

6309 062524 E TRAINING 06/25/2024 513.98 01-12-5420

6309 062524 E TRAINNING MEALS 06/25/2024 118.50 01-12-5420

1680 062524 K SUPPLIES 06/25/2024 63.31 01-12-5610
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6309 062524 E BUG TRAPS 06/25/2024 18.90 01-12-5610

5221 062524 B NESTING TABLES 06/25/2024 137.49 01-12-5630

6309 062524 E SHREDDER 06/25/2024 579.00 01-12-5630

9750 062524 F LABELS/BEV COMP PLAN 06/25/2024 60.81 01-12-5630

9750 062524 F SHIRTS 06/25/2024 383.10 01-12-5630

9750 062524 F ICE 06/25/2024 8.51 01-12-5630

9750 062524 F SANDWICHES COMP PLAN 06/25/2024 87.59 01-12-5630

1680 062524 K GIFT BASKETS 06/25/2024 111.14 01-12-6005

5221 062524 B PHONE CHARGER 06/25/2024 8.98 01-14-5320

1500 062524 A GUN BELT 06/25/2024 88.09 01-21-5080

2107 062524 J MEMERSHIP 07/08/2024 14.99 01-21-5410

5738 062524 J TRAINING LODGINE 06/25/2024 266.63 01-21-5420

1500 062524 A TRAINING 06/25/2024 755.00 01-21-5430

2107 062524 J COPY PAPER 07/08/2024 40.84 01-21-5610

2107 062524 J COFFEE 07/08/2024 68.76 01-21-5610

2107 062524 J PLASTIC SPOONS 07/08/2024 30.71 01-21-5610

2107 062524 J FANS 07/08/2024 169.79 01-21-5610

2107 062524 J COFFEE CREAMER 07/08/2024 12.99 01-21-5610

2107 062524 J AC ADAPTER 07/08/2024 29.51 01-21-5611

40798 062524  HDMI 06/25/2024 7.99 01-21-5611

1500 062524 A SUPPLIES 06/25/2024 81.57 01-21-5630

1500 062524 A PD CAR WASH 06/25/2024 119.90 01-21-5630

806 062524 C PUBLIC HEARING SIGN 06/25/2024 147.92 01-25-5331

5824 062524 G FLOWERS - DT 06/25/2024 399.90 01-31-5110

3999 062524 P ICLOUD STORAGE 06/25/2024 .99 01-31-5320

1680 062524 K BEVERAGES 06/25/2024 77.73 01-37-5630

1680 062524 K HAND WASHING SUPPLIES 06/25/2024 997.55 01-37-5630

5824 062524 G ABS PIPE 06/25/2024 153.80 01-37-5630

5824 062524 G ABS PIPE RETURN 06/25/2024 153.80- 01-37-5630

5221 062524 B EXT CORDS 06/25/2024 269.91 01-37-5631

5221 062524 B PAPER/SHEET PROT 06/25/2024 42.44 01-37-5631

1680 062524 K DEPOT REMODEL SUPPIES 06/25/2024 105.56 34-01-5945

5824 062524 G IPHONE STORAGE 06/25/2024 .99 60-33-5320

5824 062524 G MEETING 06/25/2024 40.00 60-33-5420

          Total US BANK: 6,475.21

USA BLUEBOOK

414229 BBOX LID 07/08/2024 27.95 60-33-5140

409919 W LAB SUPPLIES 07/01/2024 739.75 60-33-5630

          Total USA BLUEBOOK: 767.70

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS

10248-2776-6 DISPOSAL OF MISC MATERIAL 07/01/2024 1,704.26 01-31-5570

          Total WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS: 1,704.26

WILSON LANDSCAPE SUPPLY INC

432512 GRASS SEED 07/01/2024 134.25 01-31-5150

          Total WILSON LANDSCAPE SUPPLY INC: 134.25

WILSON NURSERIES INC

449381 TREE                                              07/01/2024 1,372.00 01-31-5190
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          Total WILSON NURSERIES INC: 1,372.00

WRAP GUYZ

2022-712 SQUAD CARS 07/02/2024 1,155.60 01-21-5280

2022-713 SQUAD CARS 07/02/2024 1,155.60 01-21-5280

          Total WRAP GUYZ: 2,311.20

XTREME FIRE PROTECTION LLC

32453 FIRE EX RECHARGE 06/30/2024 120.00 01-21-5130

          Total XTREME FIRE PROTECTION LLC: 120.00

          Grand Totals:  630,850.56

Report Criteria:

Detail report.

Invoices with totals above $0.00 included.

Paid and unpaid invoices included.



Memorandum 

  
To:   Village President and Board of Trustees  
 
From:  Erika Storlie, Village Administrator 
   
Subject: Purchase of Real Property in Downtown TIF #4 (106 S. River St. Vacant Land) 
 
Date:   July 15, 2024 

______________________________________________ 
 
Action Requested:   
Staff recommends Village Board approval of an ordinance authorizing the purchase of 106 S. 
River St. (PIN: 03-23-359-004-0000), East Dundee, IL 60118 in the Downtown Tax Increment 
Financing District for the purchase price of $80,000. 
 
Funding Source: 
Downtown TIF #4 – Fund 39  
 
Summary: 
At the March 18, 2024, Village Board meeting, the Board passed Resolution #14-24 which 
adopted the East Dundee Riverfront Master Plan (“Plan”). The Plan is a visioning document that 
summarizes the process, findings and recommendations for the Riverfront gleaned from 
extensive public input.  As part of that strategic, long-term vision, the Plan recommends that 
when properties that are contiguous to the River near the Haeger site become available, the 
Village should attempt to acquire them.  These properties in the long-term can be reimagined 
into open park spaces, or whatever the desire of the Village is at that time that aligns with the 
adopted Riverfront Master Plan and community desires. 

Staff was approached by Century 21 who represents the seller of the property that this vacant 
strip of land located in the flood plain was on the public market with a list price of $80,000.  The 
price reflects fair market value and if approved, the property will be transferred to the Village in 
the next 30 days. 

Attachment: 
Aerial Photo 
Ordinance 
Contract 





ORDINANCE NO. _______ 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT  
FOR SALE OF VACANT LAND AND PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY  

(106 S. RIVER, EAST DUNDEE, ILLINOIS) 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of East Dundee, Kane and Cook Counties, Illinois, as follows: 
 
 SECTION 1:  The President and Board of Trustees of the Village find as follows: 
 

A. The Village of East Dundee (the “Village”) is a home rule municipality pursuant to 
Section 7 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois. 

 
B. The State of Illinois has adopted tax increment financing pursuant to the Tax 

Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1, et seq., as 
amended from time to time (the “TIF Act”).   

 
C. Pursuant to its powers and in accordance with the TIF Act, and pursuant to 

Ordinance Nos. 08-34, 08-35 and 08-36, adopted June 16, 2008, and as amended 
by Ordinance Number 18-28 on September 10, 2018, the Downtown Tax 
Increment Financing District (the “TIF District”) was formed as a TIF district, for a 
twenty-three (23) year period. Ordinance Nos. 08-34, 08-35, 08-36 and 18-28 are 
incorporated herein by reference. 

 
D. Pursuant to and in accordance with the TIF Act and the Ordinances establishing 

the TIF District, the Corporate Authorities of the Village are empowered under 
Sections 4(c) and 3(q)(2) of the TIF Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-4(c) and 3(q)(2), to 
purchase real property within the TIF district, using TIF District funds, in 
furtherance of the Redevelopment Plan and Project for the TIF District, including 
for the acquisition of the “Subject Property,” as defined in Section I.E. below. 

 